
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Before you start   
 
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT. 
  
Please ensure that these instructions only contain general information and recommendations for use by 
REBEL OF STYLES (subsequently: ROS). These instructions are purely informative. In case of doubt, you must 
seek independent advice from authorised personnel (on site) regarding the use, application and 
installation of this product. Check the local building regulations to ensure that the use of this product meets 
the requirements for proper construction.  
 
• The ROS UltraFlex serves only as a decorative wall covering for indoor and outdoor areas, unless 

otherwise stated on the packaging. 
• Avoid any kind of surface contamination when handling, as it may be difficult to remove. 
• We recommend the use of our specially developed products: Primer 

= Klimex Primer; special glue = KlimexCol. 
• Use the correct (and clean) tools when handling. We recommend using a spirit 

level, a serrated trowel / spreader, a ruler, a pencil, a paintbrush and a pair of scissors. 
• Keep the ROS UltraFlex-product clean during installation. If you spill glue on the UltraFlex - 

Products, they should be cleaned immediately and carefully with a damp cloth dipped in clean 
water. 

• UltraFlex products are resistant to temperatures up to a maximum of + 70 ° C. 
• Place the product at a temperature between +5 ° C to + 28 ° C. 

Substrate 
• Ensure that the substrate is solid, flat, viable, stressless, clean, dry and free of dust, grease, oil, dirt or 

separating layers (such as wallpaper or paint). Carry out all necessary preparations to the wall’s 
surface, such as cleaning, repairing damage to the surface, removing loose layers (e.g. wallpaper) 
and paint/coatings, repairing, evening out and priming plaster.  

• The surface must be flat and straight and must not contain irregularities of more than 2 mm. 
• Warning! Walls freshly plastered with gypsum must be sanded down and dusted before being 

worked on. Priming is required for this type of application. 
• The assessment regarding the condition and suitability of the substrate must take place on site and 

is your responsibility. In case of doubt, seek specialist advice. 
  
Applying products 
• We recommend using our specialty glue product KlimexCol or a similar speciality glue suitable for 

attaching this product. Seek an on-site specialist/retailer for advice on this.  
• Before applying the products, check that the place where you are going to install the products is 

level. To do this, apply a vertical stop to the wall, possibly using a wooden slat or a metal profile. 
• ! UltraFlex products are applied from top to bottom ! 
• Always check the products thoroughly before handling them. Always display an amount 

of product near the work area first. This helps determine the correct distribution and makes the 
application faster. Always select and mix products from different boxes to get an even pattern of 
colors, sizes, textures and shapes. Size corrections can easily be made with a pair of scissors. 

• Spread the KlimexCol adhesive evenly over the surface of the wall with an 8mm serrated trowel as 
much as can be covered with the strips in 15 minutes. 

• Then press the brick slips firmly into the glue. Start at the top and work your way down 
gradually. Try to keep the width of the joints around 10 mm for best results. 

• Smooth the joints with a damp brush immediately after applying the brick slips. Make sure that 
there are no openings or cracks, so that moisture cannot get behind the stone strip. 

• Trimming the products: To ensure the ROS UltraFlex-products line up well next to each other, you 
can trim/shorten them using a pair of scissors. 

•  Stresses on the substrate or the UltraFlex-product must be avoided. 
 

Maintenance & cleaning 
• When cleaning, do not use acidic products, chemical detergents or steel brushes as they may 

damage the surface. 
• Use a clean, soft – and perhaps slightly damp – cloth for cleaning. 

 

General information 
• ROS UltraFlex may, unless otherwise stated on the packaging, be used indoor and outdoor. The 

products must not be used under water. Avoid walls subject to strong temperature fluctuations. If in 
doubt, seek professional advice from your supplier.   

• Dimensions: All dimensions are nominal and subject to manufacturing tolerances. We are 
continuously engaged in the innovation and improvement of our products. ROS therefore reserves 
the right to change designs and specifications without prior notice. 

• Color: The UltraFlex-product is a natural product and can naturally or under the influence of the 
climate have variations in color and shade. Therefore, an identical and uniform color cannot be 
guaranteed. These variations emphasize however the natural appearance of ROS products and 
do not affect the suitability of the products. When using multiple boxes, always select and mix 
products from different boxes to get an even pattern of colors, sizes, textures and shapes. 

• Conditions: In the unlikely event that you are dissatisfied with the condition in which the products 
reach you, you must immediately notify the dealer. Please note: if you apply a product that has 
been identified with defects in advance, we are not responsible for any costs resulting from the use 
of these defective products. Although we do our utmost best to provide you with optimal 
advice, ROS is not responsible for any loss, damage or injury caused by following this advice. We 
disclaim any liability if products have been used for purposes other than for which they are 
intended, or if damage is caused due to our advice not being followed. 
 

Health & safety 
Always first read the instructions for use and the guidelines for the product you are using. In case of doubt, 
always seek specialist advice first.  
  

 

English 

Bevor du anfängst   
 
LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG UND VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT 
VERWENDEN. 
  
Bitte beachten Sie, dass diese Anweisungen ausschließlich allgemeine Informationen und Empfehlungen für 
den Gebrauch von REBEL OF STYLES (nachfolgend ROS genannt) Produkten beinhaltet. Diese Anweisungen 
sind rein informativ. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie selbstständig Rat bei kundigen Fachpersonal (vor Ort) zu dem 
Gebrauch, der Anwendung und der Installation des Produktes einholen. Prüfen Sie die örtlichen 
Bauvorschriften, um zu gewährleisten, dass die Verwendung dieses Produkts den Bauvorgaben entspricht. 
 
• Der ROS UltraFlex dient ausschließlich als dekorative Wandverkleidung im Innenbereich 

und Außenbereich, sofern nicht anders auf der Verpackung angegeben.                
• Vermeiden Sie bei der Verarbeitung jede Form von Oberflächenverunreinigung, da sich diese nur 

sehr schlecht entfernen lassen. 
• Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unserer speziell entwickelten 

Systemprodukte: Primer = Klimex Primer; Spezialkleber = KlimexCol .                   
• Verwenden Sie bei der Verarbeitung die korrekten (und saubere) Werkzeuge. Wir raten zum 

Gebrauch einer Wasserwaage, eine gezackte Kelle/Spreizer, ein Lineal, einen Bleistift, ein 
Pinsel und eine Schere.                        

• Achten Sie bei der Verarbeitung von ROS UltraFlex- Produkt auf Sauberkeit. Wenn Kleber auf die 
Produkte tropft, müssen Sie diesen unverzüglich und sorgfältig mit einem feuchten Tuch und klarem 
Wasser entfernen. 

• Ultraflex - Produkte sind beständig bei Temperaturen bis zu einem Maximum von + 70 °C                   

• Bringen Sie das Produkt bei Temperaturen zwischen +5 °C und + 28 °C an.                
 

Untergrund 
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Untergrund fest, eben, tragfähig, spannungsfrei, sauber, trocken und frei 

von Staub, Fett, Öl, Verunreinigungen oder Trennschichten (wie z. B. Tapete oder Farbe) ist. Nehmen 
Sie alle notwendigen Vorbereitungen an der Wandoberfläche vor, wie z. B. Reinigen, 
Oberflächenbeschädigungen ausbessern, lose Schichten (z. B. Tapete) und Farbe/Beschichtungen 
entfernen, Putz ausbessern, ausgleichen und grundieren.  

•    Der Untergrund muss eben und gerade sein und darf keine Unebenheiten von mehr als 2 mm 
besitzen.  

• Achtung! Frisch mit Gips verputzte Wände müssen abgeschliffen und entstaubt werden, bevor sie 
bearbeitet werden können. Bei dieser Anwendungsart ist eine Grundierung erforderlich.          

• Die Beurteilung der Beschaffenheit und Eignung des Untergrunds muss vor Ort geschehen und 
obliegt Ihrer Verantwortung. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie fachkundigen Rat einholen.                 
 

Verarbeitung 
• Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unseres Spezialkleber Produkt KlimexCol oder eines 

Montageklebers der für das Verleimen auf dem betreffenden Untergrund geeignet ist. Fragen Sie 
hierzu eine Fachkraft/einen Händler vor Ort um Rat.  

• Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Anbringen des Produktes mit einer Wasserwaage, ob die Stelle, an der Sie 
dieses verwenden möchten, gerade ist. Bringen Sie hierzu eventuell mit Hilfe einer Holzlatte oder 
eines Metallprofils einen senkrechten Anschlag an die Wand an. 

• !UltraFlex- Produkte werden von oben nach unten angebracht!        

• Überprüfen Sie die Produkte immer gründlich, bevor Sie sie verarbeiten. Legen Sie stets zuerst einige 
Platten in der Nähe des Arbeitsbereichs bereit. Dies ist hilfreich bei der Ermittlung der richtigen 
Verteilung und sorgt dafür, dass die Montage schneller verläuft. Mischen Sie immer Produkte aus 
mehreren Kartons, um ein gleichmäßiges Muster aus Farben, Größen, Strukturen und Formen zu 
erhalten. Größenkorrekturen können Sie sehr einfach mit einer Schere zurechtschneiden. 

• Verteilen Sie den KlimexCol- Kleber gleichmäßig mit einer 8-mm-gezackten Kelle auf der Wand, 
jedoch nur in der Flächengrösse welche Sie in 15 Minuten mit den Streifen bedeckt werden können. 

• Drücken Sie anschliessend das Produkt fest in den Kleber. Beginnen Sie oben und arbeiten Sie sich 
schrittweise nach unten. Versuchen Sie, die Breite der Fugen bei 10 mm zu halten, um ein optimales 
Ergebniss zu erzielen.     

• Glätten Sie die Fugen sofort nach dem Auftragen der Ziegelsteine mit einer feuchten Bürste. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass keine Öffnungen oder Risse vorhanden sind, damit keine Feuchtigkeit hinter den 
Steinstreifen gelangen kann.   

• Zuschneiden der Produkte: Damit die ROS Ultra - Flex -Produkten gut aneinander anschließen, 
können Sie diese mit Hilfe einer Schere zuschneiden/kürzen.    

• Spannungen auf dem Untergrund des UltraFlex-Produkts sind zu vermeiden.     
  
Wartung & Reinigung 
• Verwenden Sie bei der Reinigung keine säurehaltigen Produkte, chemische Reinigungsmittel oder 

Stahlbürsten, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.          
• Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung ein sauberes, weiches – und eventuell leicht feuchtes – Tuch.          
  
Allgemeine Hinweise 
• ROS UltraFlex darf, sofern nicht anders auf der Verpackung angegeben, im Innenbereich und 

Außenbereich in trockenen. Die Produkte dürfen nicht unter Wasser verwendet werden. Vermeiden 

Sie Wände, die starken Temperaturschwankungen unterliegen. Holen Sie im Zweifelsfall 
fachkundigen Rat bei Ihrem Lieferanten ein.         

• Maße: Alle Maßangaben sind Nennwerte und unterliegen Herstellungstoleranzen. Wir arbeiten stets 
an der Erneuerung und Verbesserung unserer Produkte. Daher behält sich ROS das Recht vor, die 
Gestaltung und Spezifikationen ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern. 

• Farbe: Das Ultraflex - Produkt ist ein Naturprodukt und kann von Natur aus sowie durch klimatische 
Einflüsse Farbvariationen und verschiedene Nuancen aufweisen. Es kann folglich keine einheitliche, 
gleichmäßige Farbe garantiert werden. Diese Variationen unterstreichen das natürliche Aussehen 
von ROS-Produkten und haben keinen Einfluss auf die technische Eignung der Produkte. Bei 
Verwendung mehrerer Kartons empfehlen wir dringend immer Produkte aus mehreren Kartons 
auswählen und mischen, um ein gleichmäßiges Muster aus Farben, Größen, Strukturen und Formen 
zu erhalten.                 

• Bedingungen: In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Sie mit dem Zustand, in dem die Produkte Sie 
erreichen, unzufrieden sind, müssen Sie den Händler unverzüglich benachrichtigen. Bitte beachten 
Sie: Wenn Sie ein Produkt verwenden, bei dem im Voraus Mängel festgestellt wurden, übernehmen 
wir keine Verantwortung für Kosten, die durch die Verwendung dieser fehlerhaften Produkte 
entstehen. Obwohl wir unser Bestes tun, um Sie optimal zu beraten, haftet ROS nicht für Verluste, 
Schäden oder Verletzungen, die durch die Befolgung dieser Ratschläge verursacht werden. Wir 
lehnen jede Haftung ab, wenn Produkte für andere Zwecke als die, für die sie bestimmt sind, 
verwendet wurden oder wenn Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung unserer Empfehlungen verursacht 
werden.          

  
Gesundheit & Sicherheit 
Lesen Sie immer zuerst die Gebrauchsanweisungen und Anleitungen zu dem Produkt, das Sie verwenden, 
durch. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie immer erst fachkundigen Rat einholen.  
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 Avant de commencer   
 
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET COMPLÈTEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT.    
 
Veuillez noter que ces instructions contiennent uniquement des informations et des conseils d'ordre général 
pour utiliser REBEL OF STYLES Product (ROS dans notre notice). Ces instructions ont un but purement 
informatif. En cas de doute, renseignez-vous auprès d’un professionnel habilité (chez vous) au sujet de 
l'emploi, de l'utilisation et de l'installation de ce produit. Vérifiez les prescriptions de construction locales 
pour vous assurer que l'utilisation de ce produit respecte les consignes de construction des lieux.  
 
• Le ROS UltraFlex ne peut être utilisé que comme panneau décoratif, reportez-vous à la notice pour 

une pose intérieure ou extérieure. 
• Lorsque vous travaillez le produit, évitez toute forme de salissure à la surface, car elles sont très 

difficiles à éliminer. 
• Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser nos produits spécialement 

développés: Primaire = Klimex Primer; colle spéciale = KlimexCol.                   
• Lorsque vous travaillez, utilisez les bons outils. Ceux-ci doivent être propres. Nous conseillons d'utiliser 

un niveau à bulle, un peigne à colle dentelé, une règle, un crayon, un pinceau et une paire 
de ciseaux.                        

• Lorsque vous travaillez ROS UltraFlex -product veillez à la propreté. Si vous constatez des projections 
de colle sur les produits, vous devez immédiatement et soigneusement les retirer avec un chiffon 
humide et de l'eau claire. 

• Les produits UltraFlex  résistent à des températures jusqu'à  70 ° C maximum                   
• Appliquez le produit à des températures comprises entre +5 ° C et + 28 °  

 
Support 
• Veillez à ce que le supportt soit solide, plat, absorbant, sans tension, propre, sec et exempt de 

poussière, de graisse, d'huile, de saletés ou de couches de revêtement (comme de la moquette ou 
de la peinture). Procédez à toutes les préparations nécessaires de la surface du mur : nettoyage, 
réparation des endroits abîmés, retrait des revêtements (par exemple moquette) et des 
peintures/enduits, égalisation et apprêt.  

• La surface doit être plate et droite et ne doit pas présenter d'irrégularités de plus de 2 mm.            
• Attention ! Les murs récemment plâtrés doivent être poncés et dépoussiérés avant d'être travaillés. 

Dans ce cas, il est nécessaire de poser un apprêt. 
• Il relève de votre responsabilité d'évaluer sur place la texture et l'adéquation du support. En cas de 

doute, demandez conseil à un professionnel. 
 

Application de produits 
• Nous conseillons d'utiliser notre colle spécialement KlimexCol ou une colle adaptée à la fixation ce 

produit. Pour cela, demandez conseil chez vous à un professionnel ou un commerçant. 
• Avant de poser les produits, vérifiez à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle si le support où vous voulez les utiliser 

est bien droit. Pour cela, installez une butée perpendiculaire sur le mur, éventuellement à l'aide d'une 
latte en bois ou d'un profilé métallique. 

• ! Les produits UltraFlex se posent de haut en bas !        
• Vérifiez bien l'état des produits avant de les travailler. D'abord, posez quelques plaques à côté de la 

zone de travail. Cela aide à déterminer la bonne répartition et permet d'accélérer l'installation. 
Mélangez toujours des produits issus de différents cartons afin d'obtenir un motif homogène en termes 
de couleur, de taille, de structure et de forme. Vous pouvez rectifier très facilement les dimensions à 
l'aide des ciseaux. 

• Appliquez l'adhésif KlimexCol uniformément sur la surface du mur avec un peigne dentelé de 8 mm 
autant que possible avec les bandes en 15 minutes. 

• Pressez ensuite fermement les lamelles de brique sur la colle. Commencez par le haut et descendez 
progressivement. Essayez de garder la largeur des joints autour de 10 mm pour un résultat optimal.     

• Lissez les joints avec un pinceau humide immédiatement après l'application du produit. Assurez-vous 
qu'il n'y ait pas d'ouvertures ou de fissures, afin que l'humidité ne puisse pas pénétrer derrière la 
bande de pierre.   

• Découpe des produits : pour garantir l'alignement des produits ROS UltraFlex les uns à côté des 
autres, vous pouvez les découper / raccourcir à l'aide d'une paire de ciseaux.    

• Il faut éviter les tensions sur le support du produit UltraFlex. 
 

Entretien & nettoyage 
• Pour le nettoyage, n'utilisez pas de produits acides, de nettoyants chimiques ou de brosses en acier, 

car cela abîmerait la surface. 
• Pour le nettoyage, utilisez un chiffon propre, souple et éventuellement légèrement humide. 

 
Remarques générales 
• ROS UltraFlex peut, sauf indication contraire sur l’emballage, être utilisé à l’interieur et l’extérieur. Les 

produits ne doivent pas être exposés à l'eau. Évitez les murs soumis à de fortes variations de 
température. En cas de doute, demandez conseil à un professionnel chez votre revendeur 

• Dimensions : toutes les dimensions sont données à titre indicatif et sont sujettes à des variations de 
fabrication. Nous travaillons constamment afin de renouveler et améliorer nos produits. Nous nous 
réservons donc le droit de modifier la conception et les spécifications sans préavis. 

• Couleur: L’UltraFlex  est un produit naturel et peut présenter des variations de couleurs et de 
nuances liées à sa nature ou à des facteurs climatiques. Par conséquent, il n'est pas possible de 
garantir une couleur unie et homogène. Ces variations soulignent le caractère naturel des produits 
ROS et n'ont pas d'effet sur les caractéristiques techniques des produits. Lorsque vous utilisez 
plusieurs cartons, choisissez et mélangez toujours des produits issus de différents emballages afin 
d'obtenir un motif homogène en termes de couleur, de taille, de structure et de forme. 

• Conditions : au cas où vous seriez insatisfait de l'état dans lequel vous avez reçu le produit, vous 
devez immédiatement en informer votre revendeur. Attention : si vous posez un produit sur lequel 
vous avez précédemment constaté des défauts, nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des frais 
éventuels causés par l'utilisation de ces produits défectueux. Même si nous faisons tout ce qui est 
en notre pouvoir pour vous conseiller le mieux possible, ROS décline toute responsabilité pour des 
pertes, des dommages ou des blessures qui résulteraient de ces conseils. Nous déclinons toute 
responsabilité si les produits sont utilisés à des fins autres que celles prévues ou si le non-respect de 
nos conseils provoque des dommages. 
 

Santé et sécurité 
Commencez toujours par lire le mode d'emploi et les instructions relatives au produit que vous utilisez. En 
cas de doute, demandez toujours d'abord conseil à un professionnel.  
  
 

Français 

Antes de empezar  
 
LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSA Y COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.    
 
Asegúrese de que estas instrucciones solo contengan información general y recomendaciones para uso 
de REBEL OF STYLES (posteriormente: ROS). Estas instrucciones son puramente informativas. En caso de 
duda, debe buscar asesoramiento independiente del personal autorizado (en el sitio) con respecto al uso, 
aplicación e instalación de este producto. Verifique las regulaciones locales de construcción para 
asegurarse de que el uso de este producto cumpla con los requisitos para una construcción adecuada. 
 
• ROS UltraFlex solo debe ser utilizado como revestimiento decorativo de paredes en interiores y 

exteriores, a menos que se indique lo contrario en el embalaje. 
• Durante su manipulación, evite cualquier forma de contaminación de la superficie, ya que ésta 

puede ser difícil de eliminar. 
• Para el uso de nuestros productos de sistemas especialmente desarrollados 

recomendamos: Primer = Klimex Primer; pegamento especial = KlimexCol .                   
• Utilice durante la manipulación las herramientas adecuadas (y limpias). Le aconsejamos que utilice 

un nivel de burbuja, una sierra llana / esparcidor, una regla, un lápiz, un pincel y un par 
de tijeras.                        

• Mantenga un nivel de limpieza adecuado durante la manipulación del ROS Ultra Flex -producto. Si 
goteara algo de adhesivo sobre los productos, deberá retirarlo de inmediato y minuciosamente 
con un paño húmedo y agua limpia.   

• UltraFlex productos son resistentes a temperaturas de hasta a un máximo de + 70 °C.                   
• Instale el producto a temperaturas de entre +5 ° C y + 28 ° C.                

 

Base de montaje 
• Asegúrese de que la base de montaje esté firme, nivelada y sea estable; que esté libre de tensión, 

limpia, seca, libre de polvo, grasa, aceite, suciedad o capas de separación (por ejemplo, papel 
pintado o pintura). Proceda con todos los preparativos necesarios en la superficie de la pared, 
como, por ejemplo, limpiarla, reparar los daños en la superficie, eliminar capas sueltas (por ejemplo, 
papel pintado) y la pintura/los revestimientos, reparar el estuco, homogeneizar y enfoscar.          

• La base de montaje debe ser plana y recta, y no debe tener ningún desnivel superior a 2 mm.            
• ¡Advertencia! Las paredes recién enfoscadas con yeso se deben lijar y, a continuación, eliminar el 

polvo, antes de que se pueda trabajar en ellas. En este tipo de aplicación es necesaria una 
base.          

• La evaluación de las características e idoneidad de la base de montaje se deberá efectuar in situ y 
es su responsabilidad. En caso de duda, consulte con un profesional.    

           
Instalación de los productos 
• Recomendamos usar nuestro producto de pegamento especial KlimexCol o un adhesivo de 

montaje que sea adecuado para el producto en la base de montaje en cuestión. Para ello, 
pregunte a un experto/distribuidor local para obtener asesoramiento. 

• Antes de instalar los productos compruebe con un nivel de burbuja si el lugar de instalación está 
recto. Para ello, aplique un tope vertical en la pared con ayuda de un listón de madera o de un 
perfil metálico.    

• ¡Los productos UltraFlex se aplican de arriba hacia abajo !        
• Compruebe siempre los productos a fondo antes de manipularlos. Instale siempre primero algunas 

placas cerca de la zona de trabajo. Esto ayuda a determinar la distribución adecuada y asegura 

que la instalación se lleve a cabo más rápido. Siempre se debe mezclar productos de diferentes 
cajas para obtener un patrón uniforme de colores, tamaños, texturas y formas. Puede efectuar 
correcciones de tamaño fácilmente utilizando un par de tijeras.            

•  Extienda el adhesivo KlimexCol uniformemente sobre la superficie de la pared con una llana 
dentada de 8 mm tanto como pueda cubrirse con las tiras en 15 minutos. 

• Luego presione los bloques de ladrillo firmemente en el pegamento. Comience en la parte superior 
y descienda gradualmente. Intente mantener el ancho de las juntas alrededor de 10 mm para 
obtener mejores resultados.     

• Alise las juntas con un pincel húmedo inmediatamente después de aplicar las tiras de 
ladrillo. Asegúrese de que no haya aberturas o grietas, de modo que no pueda entrar humedad 
detrás de la tira de piedra.   

• El recorte de los productos : Para garantizar la correcta alineación de los productos ROS Ultra FLex - 
uno junto al otro -, puede recortar / acortar las piezas utilizando un par de tijeras.    

• Se debe evitar la tensión en la base de montaje del producto UltraFlex. 
 

Mantenimiento y limpieza 
• No utilice durante la limpieza productos ácidos, limpiadores químicos, ni cepillos de acero, pues 

podrían dañar el acabado.          
• Utilice para la limpieza un paño limpio, suave y ligeramente humedecido.      

 

Información general   
• ROS UltraFlex solo, a menos que se indique lo contrario en el embalaje, debe utilizarse en interiores y 

exteriores, en habitaciones secas y bien ventiladas. Los productos no deben utilizarse bajo el 
agua. Evite las paredes que estén sometidas a grandes fluctuaciones de temperatura. En caso de 
duda, busque el asesoramiento profesional de su proveedor.         

• Dimensiones: Todas las dimensiones son nominales y están sujetas a las tolerancias de fabricación. 
Trabajamos continuamente para renovar y mejorar nuestros productos. Es por esto que ROS se 
reserva el derecho a cambiar el diseño y las especificaciones sin previo aviso.       

• Color:  UltraFlex es un producto natural y, debido a su naturaleza y a las influencias climáticas, 
puede contener diferentes colores y tonos. En consecuencia, no se puede garantizar un único color 
uniforme. Estas variaciones destacan el aspecto natural de los productos ROS y no tienen influencia 
alguna sobre la idoneidad técnica de los productos. Al utilizar varias cajas, siempre debe mezclar 
las piezas de las distintas cajas para obtener un patrón uniforme de colores, tamaños, texturas y 
formas.                 

• Condiciones: En el improbable caso de que usted no esté satisfecho con el estado en el que reciba 
los productos, deberá notificar inmediatamente a su distribuidor al respecto. Advertencia: Si instala 
un producto en el que previamente se observaron deficiencias, no nos haremos responsables de los 
gastos ocasionados por el uso de estos productos defectuosos. Aunque hacemos todo lo posible 
para ofrecerle el mejor asesoramiento posible, ROS no se hace responsable de las pérdidas, los 
daños o el perjuicio causado por seguir este consejo. No nos hacemos cargo de responsabilidad 
alguna en caso de que los productos hayan sido utilizados para fines distintos al uso previsto o si el 
daño es causado por no seguir nuestros consejos.          
 

Salud y Seguridad 
Lea siempre, antes de empezar, las instrucciones y los manuales para el producto que vaya a utilizar. En 
caso de duda, busque siempre en primer lugar consejo profesional.  
 
 

Español 

Voordat u begint 
 
DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG EN VOLLEDIG LEZEN VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT GAAT TOEPASSEN. 
 
Houd er rekening mee dat deze instructies uitsluitend algemene informatie en aanbevelingen bevatten 
voor het gebruik van REBEL OF STYLES (hierna: ROS) producten. De instructies dienen slechts ter informatie. 
In geval van twijfel moet u onafhankelijk advies inwinnen bij (lokale) gecertificeerde professionals met 
betrekking tot het gebruik, de toepassing en de installatie van dit product. Controleer de lokale 
bouwvoorschriften om ervoor te zorgen dat de toepassing van dit product voldoet aan de goede 
bouwpraktijken.  
 
• De ROS UltraFlex dient uitsluitend als decoratieve wandbekleding voor binnen- en 

buitentoepassingen, tenzij anders vermeld op de verpakking.  
• Vermijd bij verwerking iedere vorm van oppervlaktevervuiling aangezien deze soms moeilijk te 

verwijderen is. 
• We raden het gebruik van onze speciaal ontwikkelde producten aan: Voorstrijkmiddel = Klimex 

Primer; speciaallijm = KlimexCol. 
• Gebruik de juiste (schone) gereedschappen bij de verwerking. Wij adviseren het gebruik van een 

waterpas, een gekartelde troffel / lijmkam, een meetlat, een potlood, een penseel en een schaar. 
• Houd de ROS UltraFlex schoon tijdens installatie. Als u lijm op de UltraFlex- 
• Producten knoeit, moet u deze onmiddellijk en zorgvuldig verwijderen met een vochtige doek 

gedrenkt in schoon water. 
• UltraFlex-producten zijn bestand tegen temperaturen tot maximaal +70 °C. 
• Plaats het product bij een temperatuur tussen +5°C tot +28°C. 

Ondergrond 
• Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vast, vlak, draagkrachtig, spanningsvrij, schoon, droog en vrij van 

stof, vet, olie, verontreinigingen of scheidingslagen (zoals behang of verf) is. Alle noodzakelijke 
voorbereidingen aan het wandoppervlak uitvoeren bijv. schoonmaken, repareren van 
oppervlaktebeschadiging, loszittende lagen (bv. behang) en verf/coatings verwijderen, pleisterwerk 
repareren, egaliseren en primer aanbrengen.  

• De ondergrond dient vlak en recht te zijn en mag geen oneffenheden van meer dan 2 mm 
bevatten.  

• Let op ! Pas gestucte gipswanden moeten geschuurd en afgestoft worden voordat men kan 
afwerken. Een primer dient voor deze toepassing gebruikt te worden. 

•  Beoordeling van de consistentie en geschiktheid van de ondergrond dient ter plekke te 
gebeuren en valt onder uw verantwoordelijkheid. Bij twijfel dient u deskundig advies in te winnen. 
 

Aanbrengen van de producten 
• Wij adviseren ons lijmproduct KlimexCol of een gelijkaardige speciaallijm geschikt voor het 

bevestigen van dit product. Raadpleeg hiervoor uw lokale specialist/handelaar.  
• Controleer voordat u de producten gaat aanbrengen of de plaats waar u de producten op gaat 

verwerken waterpas is. Breng hiervoor eventueel een rechte aanslag op de wand aan door middel 
van bijvoorbeeld een houten lat of metalen profiel. 

• ! UltraFlex-producten worden van boven naar onder aangebracht !  
• Controleer de producten altijd goed voor u ze verwerkt. Leg altijd eerst een hoeveelheid product uit 

in de buurt van het werkgebied. Dit helpt bij het bepalen van een juiste verdeling en zorgt ervoor 
dat het aanbrengen sneller verloopt. Selecteer en meng altijd producten uit verschillende dozen om 

een gelijkmatig patroon van kleuren, groottes, texturen en vormen te krijgen. Maatcorrecties kunt u 
gemakkelijk met een schaar doorvoeren. 

• Verdeel de KlimexCol-lijm gelijkmatig over het oppervlak van de muur met een gekartelde troffel 
van 8 mm zoveel als kan worden bedekt met de strips in 15 minuten.  

• Druk de steenstrips vervolgens stevig in de lijm. Begin hiermee bovenaan en werk geleidelijk aan 
naar beneden. Probeer de breedte van de voegen rond de 10 mm te houden voor het beste 
resultaat. 

• Strijk de voegen glad met een vochtig penseel direct na het aanbrengen van de steenstrips. Zorg 
hierbij dat er geen openingen of kieren meer zijn, zodat vocht niet achter de steenstrip kan komen. 

• Inkorten van de producten: Om de ROS UltraFlex-producten mooi op elkaar te laten aansluiten, kunt 
u ze op maat maken/inkorten met behulp van een schaar.  

• Spanningen op ondergrond of het UltraFlex-product dienen vermeden te worden. 
 

Onderhoud & reiniging  
• Maak bij reiniging geen gebruik van zuurhoudende producten, chemische reinigers of staalborstels. 

Deze kunnen het oppervlak beschadigen. 
• Reinig met een schone zachte – eventueel licht vochtige - (stof-)doek. 

 
Algemene informatie 
• ROS UltraFlex mag, tenzij anders vermeld op de verpakking, binnens- en buitenshuis worden gebruikt. 

De producten mogen niet onder water toegepast worden. Vermijd wanden die onder sterke invloed 

staan van temperatuurschommelingen. Als u twijfelt, vraag dan om professioneel advies van uw 
leverancier.  

• Dimensies: Alle gegeven dimensies zijn nominaal en onderhevig aan fabricagetoleranties. Wij 
houden ons continu bezig met de innovatie en verbetering van onze producten. ROS behoudt zich 
dan ook het recht voor de ontwerpen en specificaties zonder kennisgeving vooraf te wijzigen. 

• Kleuren: Het UltraFlex product is een natuurproduct en kan van nature en onder invloed van het 
klimaat variaties in kleur en kleurnuances vertonen. Een identieke en gelijkmatige kleur kan daarom 
niet worden gegarandeerd. Deze variaties benadrukken echter het natuurlijke uiterlijk van ROS-
producten en hebben geen invloed op de technische geschiktheid van de producten. Bij gebruik 
van meerdere dozen moet u altijd producten uit verschillende dozen selecteren en mengen om een 
gelijkmatig patroon van kleuren, groottes, texturen en vormen te krijgen. 

• Voorwaarden: In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat u ontevreden bent over de conditie waarin de 
producten u bereiken, moet u onmiddellijk de handelaar hiervan op de hoogte stellen. Let op: indien 
u een product aanbrengt waarbij van tevoren mankementen zijn geconstateerd, zijn wij niet 
verantwoordelijk voor eventuele kosten die uit het gebruik van deze defecte producten 
voortvloeien. Hoewel wij ons uiterste best doen u van optimaal advies te voorzien, is ROS niet 
verantwoordelijk voor enig verlies, schade of letsel veroorzaakt door opvolging van dit advies. Wij 
wijzen iedere aansprakelijkheid af, indien producten zijn gebruikt voor andere doeleinden dan 
waarvoor zij zijn bedoeld, of indien schade is veroorzaakt doordat ons advies niet is opgevolgd. 
 

Veiligheid & gezondheid 
Lees altijd eerst de instructies & handleidingen bij de producten die u gebruikt. Bij twijfel dient u eerst 
deskundig advies in te winnen.  
 

 

Nederlands 

Než začnete   
 
DŘÍV, NEŽ ZAČNETE POUŽÍVAT PRODUKT, SI POZORNĚ A V ÚPLNOSTI PŘEČTĚTE POKYNY. 
 
Mějte prosím na paměti, že tyto pokyny obsahují výhradně obecné informace a doporučení ohledně 
používání produktu REBEL OF STYLES (následně označovaném zkratkou ROS). Tyto pokyny mají výhradně 
informativní charakter. V případě pochybností musíte ohledně používání, aplikace a instalace tohoto 
produktu sami požádat o radu autorizovaný odborný personál (u Vás). Seznamte se s místními stavebními 
předpisy, abyste zajistili, že používání tohoto produktu odpovídá řádné výstavbě v souladu s předpisy.  
 
• ROS UltraFlex se smí používat výhradně jako dekorativní obklad zdí v interiérech, pokud není na 

obalu uvedeno jinak.      
• Během aplikace zabraňte jakémukoliv znečištění povrchu, protože se z dřevených výrobků dá jen 

velmi těžko odstranit 
• Doporučujeme Vám používat naše speciálně vyvinuté systémové produkty: základní nátěr 

= Klimex Primer; speciální lepidlo = KlimexCol .         
• Při montáži používejte správné (a čisté) nářadí. Radíme Vám také používat 

vodováhy, vroubkovaný stěrka / hnoje, pravítko, tužka, štětec a pár nůžek.              
• Při aplikaci ROS UltraFlex dbejte čistoty. Pokud na produkty UltraFlex kápne lepidlo, musíte jej 

okamžitě a důkladně setřít vlhkým hadříkem a čistou vodou.   
• UltraFlex produkty dokážou odolávat teplotám až do maximálně + 70 ° C         
• Produkt nanášejte při teplotě v rozmezí od +5 ° C až + 28 ° C.      

 

Podklad 
• Dbejte na to, aby byl podklad pevný, rovný, nosný, bez napínání, čistý, suchý a bez výskytu prachu, 

mastnoty, oleje, znečištění nebo dělících vrstev (jako jsou např. tapety nebo barvy). Povrch zdi 
nejdřív upravte provedením nutných přípravných prací, jako je např. očištění, vylepšení poškození 
povrchu, odstranění uvolněných vrstev (např. tapety) a barvy/nánosů, vyspravení, zarovnání a 
základní nátěr omítky.          

• Podklad musí být hladký a rovný, nesmí vykazovat nerovnosti větší než 2 mm.  
• Pozor! Zdi, jež byly právě omítnuty sádrou, musíte před aplikací nejdřív zbrousit a zbavit prachu. Tento 

způsob aplikace vyžaduje použití základního nátěru. 
• Posouzení vlastností a vhodnosti podkladu musí proběhnout přímo na místě a je ve Vaší 

odpovědnosti. V případě pochybností se obraťte na odborníky, aby Vám poradili. 
 

Nanášení produktů 
• Doporučujeme použít náš speciální produkt KlimexCol nebo podobné speciální lepidlo vhodné 

pro připevnění tohoto produktu. Požádejte o radu odborníka / prodejce na místě. 
• Před použitím produktů zkontrolujte, zda je místo, kde budete produkty instalovat, na stejné úrovni. K 

tomu použijte svislou zarážku na zeď, případně pomocí dřevěné latě nebo kovového profilu.    
• ! UltraFlex produkty jsou aplikovány z vrcholu na dno !        
• Před manipulací s výrobky vždy pečlivě zkontrolujte . Vždy nejprve zobrazte množství produktu 

v blízkosti pracovního prostoru. To pomáhá určit správné rozložení a dělá aplikace rychleji. Vždy 
vyberte a smíchejte produkty z různých polí, abyste získali rovnoměrný vzor barev, velikostí, textur a 
tvarů. Velikost c orrections lze snadno provést pomocí s párem nůžek.            

• Šířit KlimexCol lepidlo rovnoměrně po povrchu s 8mm zubové stěrky, stejně jako může být 
pokryta na pásy do 15 minut. 

• Poté pevně zatlačte cihlové pásky do lepidla. Začněte nahoře a postupně se vypracujte. Chcete-li 
dosáhnout nejlepších výsledků, snažte se udržovat šířku spár kolem 10 mm.     

• Okamžitě po nanesení cihel proklouzněte spáry vlhkým kartáčem . Ujistěte se, že neexistují žádné 
otvory nebo trhliny, aby se vlhkost nemohla dostat za kamenný pás.   

• Ořezávání výrobků : Aby byla zajištěna ROS Ultra F Lex -výrobky Line up dobře vedle sebe, můžete 
odstřihnout / zkrátit jejich používání je dvojice nůžek.    

•  Zdůrazňuje, na substrátu nebo v UltraFlex - produkt je třeba se vyhnout.  
    

Údržba a čištění 
• K čistění nikdy nepoužívejte produkty s obsahem kyselin, chemické čisticí prostředky ani ocelové 

kartáče, jelikož by mohly poškodit povrchy.          
• K čistění používejte vždy čistý, měkký - a případně lehce navlhčený - hadřík.          

 
Obecná upozornění 
• ROS UltraFlex může, pokud není uvedeno jinak, na obalu, se používá I n dveře a venkovní. Výrobky se 

nesmí používat pod vodou. Vyvarujte se silným výkyvům teplot. V případě pochybností se obraťte na 
svého odborného dodavatele.         

• Všechny rozměrové údaje představují jmenovité hodnoty a podléhají výrobním tolerancím. Neustále 
pracujeme na inovaci a zlepšování našich produktů. Společnost ROS si proto vyhrazuje právo změny 
ztvárnění a specifikací bez předchozího oznámení.       

• Barvy: UltraFlex - Výrobek je přírodní produkt a může tudíž přirozeně a také v důsledku klimatických 
vlivů vykazovat proměnlivost barevnosti a různé odstíny. Z uvedeného vyplývá, že nelze garantovat 
jednolité, stejnoměrné zbarvení. Tyto odchylky podtrhují přírodní vzhled produktů ROS a nemají 
žádný vliv na technickou vhodnost produktů. V případě použití více balení musíte vždy vybírat a 
míchat produkty z několika balení, abyste dosáhli stejnoměrného vzorování barev, velikostí, struktur 
a forem. 

• V nepravděpodobném případě, že nebudete spokojeni se stavem, v jakém Vám byl produkt 
dodán, se musíte bezodkladně obrátit na prodejce a informovat ho o tom. Pozor: Pokud nanesete 
na zeď produkt, na němž jste předtím identifikovali závady, neručíme za náklady, které mohou 
případně vzniknout v důsledku použití takovýchto defektních produktů. I když se snažíme dělat vše, 
co je v našich silách, abychom Vám dle možnosti dobře poradili, neručí ROS za ztráty, škody ani 
poranění, které vzniknou v důsledku dodržování těchto rad. Odmítáme jakoukoliv odpovědnost, 
pokud byly produkty použity jinak než v souladu s jejich určením nebo pokud v důsledku nedodržení 
našich rad došlo ke vzniku škod.          
 

Bezpečnost a zdraví 
Nejprve si pokaždé přečtěte pokyny ohledně používání a návody pro ten produkt, který chcete používat. V 
případě pochybností se vždy nejdřív obraťte na odborníky, aby Vám poradili.  
 

 

Čeština 


